
 

 
 

 

 
 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area North Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 26th May 2021 
 

2.00 pm 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
Neil Bloomfield 
Malcolm Cavill 
Louise Clarke 
Adam Dance 
 

Mike Hewitson 
Tim Kerley 
Tiffany Osborne 
Clare Paul 
 

Crispin Raikes 
Dean Ruddle 
Mike Stanton 
Gerard Tucker 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual consultative meeting during 
either Public Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 25 May 2021. 
.  

The meeting will be streamed and viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 18 May 2021 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 

 

This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area North Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those 
meetings if the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 had continued in force to the Chief Executive (or the relevant Director in the Chief 
Executive’s absence) in consultation with those meetings and those members to whom 
the decision would otherwise have been delegated under Part 3 of the Constitution; 
 

c) The delegated authority given under (b) will expire on 31 July 2021 unless continued by a 
future decision of this Council; 
 

For full details and to view the report please see - 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2981&Ver=4 
 

Area North Committee 
 
Meetings of the Area North Committee are usually held monthly, at 2.00pm, on the fourth 
Wednesday of the month (unless advised otherwise. However during the coronavirus pandemic 
these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will be 
required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will be 
viewable offline. 
 

Public participation at meetings (held via Zoom) 
 

Public question time 

 
We recognise that these are challenging times but we still value the public’s contribution to our 
virtual consultative meetings. If you would like to participate and contribute in the meeting, 
please join on-line through Zoom at: https://zoom.us/join You will need an internet connection to 
do this. 
 
Please email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk for the details to join the meeting. 
 
The period allowed for participation in Public Question Time shall not exceed 15 minutes except 
with the consent o
[...]
icial”) in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Neil Bloomfield, Malcolm Cavill, Adam Dance and Crispin Raikes. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 

3.   Date of Next Meeting  

Councillors are requested to note that the next Area North Committee meeting is scheduled to 
be held at 2.00pm on Wednesday 23 June 2021. Meeting arrangements to be confirmed. 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcments  

 

6.   Reports From Members  

 



Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Community Grant to Langport Transport Group (Executive Decision) (Pages 7 - 13) 

 

8.   Community Grant to South Petherton Tennis Club (Executive Decision) (Pages 14 - 

19) 
 

9.   Area North - Area Chapter 20/21 Outturn Report (Pages 20 - 26) 

 

10.   Area North Forward Plan (Pages 27 - 28) 

 

11.   Planning Appeals (for information) (Page 29) 

 

12.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee (Pages 30 - 31) 

 

13.   Planning Application 20/03631/S73A - Glendale, Butchers Hill, Fivehead.- PLEASE 
NOTE THIS APPLICATION HAS NOW BEEN DEFERRED TO A FUTURE MEETING 
DATE (Pages 32 - 43) 

 

14.   Planning Application 20/02566/ADV - One Stop Community Stores Ltd, 7 - 8 
Parrett Close, Langport. (Pages 44 - 48) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  

on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
 
 



 1 

Community Grant to Langport Transport Group (Executive Decision)  

 
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462462 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £6,000 towards a Feasibility Study, Strategic 
Outline Business Case and Consultations for a new railway station for Langport/Somerton. 
 
 

Public Interest 
 
Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects sponsored 
by parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages across the district. 
 
The Langport Transport Group has applied to the Area North community grants programme for financial 
assistance with the costs of a Feasibility Study, Strategic Outline Business Case and Consultations for 
a new railway station for Langport/Somerton.  The Locality Officer who is submitting this report to enable 
the Area North Committee to make an informed decision about the application has assessed the 
application. 
  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Councillors recommend to the Chief Executive that a grant of £6,000 be awarded towards a 
Feasibility Study, Strategic Outline Business Case and Consultations for a new railway station for 
Langport/Somerton, the grant to be allocated from the Area North capital programme and subject to 
SSDC standard conditions for community grants (appendix A)  
 
 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: The Langport Transport Group 

Project: Feasibility Study, Strategic Outline Business Case and 
Consultations for a new railway station for Langport/Somerton 

Total project cost: £66,500  

Amount requested from SSDC: £6,000 

% amount requested 9% 

Application assessed by: Adrian Moore 

 
 

Community Grants Assessment Score 
 
The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet the minimum score 
of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants policies. 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk


 2 

Category Max Score available Officer assessment 
score 

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 1 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 3 

D Need for Project 10 8 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 13 

F Financial need 7 7 

Total 37 31 

 
 

Background 
 
Langport East and Somerton stations, along with four smaller stations, opened in 1906 when a new 
stretch of line was built to shorten the Paddington-Exeter route - which until then had been via Bristol. 
The stations closed in 1962 as part of the Beeching cuts, though the line remains in full service as a 
major rail trunk route. 
 
This proposal is to seek support from SSDC for the reinstatement of a railway station to serve the towns 
of Langport and Somerton on the existing dual track Great Western Line between London Paddington 
and the South West. 
 
An initial assessment of the case for provision of a new station has been made by the Langport Transport 
Group. To progress the scheme further, a feasibility study is required to examine
[...]
outes that serve them and other towns and cities in the South West corridor.  A new 
station on the main line between London and the South West will assist in relieving pressure on both 
the urban and interurban road networks as well as supporting the ongoing growth in housing and 
development in Langport, Huish Episcopi and Somerton in terms of capacity, accessibility and 
sustainability.  
  
With the nearest stations at Taunton, Castle Cary, Bridgwater and Yeovil Junction, all 12-15 miles away, 
Langport and Somerton lie in the centre of a large area of central Somerset denied easy access to the 
rail network.  There is no bus to Castle Cary station or to Taunton station - (it is a half a mile walk from 
the bus station). 
 
The County and District Councils have indicated their support for developing rail services throughout 
the region in their respective transport plans.  Somerset County Council wrote in their passenger 
transport strategy up to 2026 - “We will work in partnership with the rail industry and other stakeholders 
to encourage more people to travel by train.  We will support better services, facilities, security, 
integration and improvements in the way people see train travel.”  In the local plan in 2018 SSDC noted 
that there are high levels of congestion in Yeovil, Crewkerne and Chard and that bus services in the 
district are very poor.  This leads to a heavy reliance on the car for journeys to work and local services.  
SSDC has indicated that a strategic objective is to promote walking, cycling and non-car based 
transport.  Local Town and Parish Councils have also indicated their support and in several cases have 
pledged financial support for the Feasibility Study, Strategic Outline Business Case and Consultations.  
 
 

Project costs 
 

Project costs Cost £ 
Feasibility Study, Strategic Outline Business Case and Consultations 
for a new railway station for Langport/Somerton (Estimate) 

66,500 

Total 66,500 
 
 

Funding plan 
 

Fundin
[...]
of the grant offer and notify SSDC of any changes 
to the project or start date as soon as possible. 

 Confirm that all other funding sources have been secured before starting the project, if these 
were not already in place at the time of the application. 
Acknowledge SSDC assistance towards the project in any relevant publicity about the project 
(e.g. leaflets, posters, websites, and promotional materials) and on any 
permanent acknowledgement (e.g. plaques, signs etc.). 

 Work in conjunction with SSDC officers to monitor and share the success of the  
project and the benefits to the community resulting from SSDC's contribution to the 
project. 

 Provide a project update and/or supply before and after photos if requested 

 Supply receipted invoices or receipts which provide evidence of the full cost of the 
project so that the grant can be released. 

 Note that they cannot apply for another community grant for the same project within a 3 year 

period of this award. 

 
 

Standard conditions applying to buildings, facilities and equipment 
 

 Use the SSDC Building Control Service when buildings regulations are required. 

 Incorporate disabled access and provide an access statement where relevant. 
 
 

Special conditions 
 
None 

Page 13



Community Grant to South Petherton Tennis Club (Executive Decision)  

 
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462462 

 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £12,500 towards a new South Petherton 
Tennis Club - Clubhouse. 
 
 

Public Interest 
 
Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects sponsored 
by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages across the district. 
 
South Petherton Tennis Club has applied to the Area North community grants programme for financial 
assistance with the costs of a new South Petherton Tennis Club - Clubhouse.  The Locality Officer who 
is submitting this report to enable the Area North Committee to make an informed decision about the 
application has assessed the application. 
  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Councillors recommend to the Chief Executive that a grant of £12,500 be awarded, the grant to be 
allocated from the Area North capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 
community grants (appendix A). 
 
It is to be noted that the first phase of the project (foul drainage works) has already started, this was in 
order to meet with the strict timings of Sport England funding requirements.   
 
South Petherton Tennis Club know that their application for a Community Grant to Area North 
Committee is subsequently at risk.   The start of the project and their delayed application to SSDC was 
unavoidable. 
 
If their grant application to SSDC is not successful, South Petherton Tennis Club will need to take out a 
Bank Loan to cover the shortfall, to be repaid over 5 years. 
 
 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: South Petherton Tennis Club 

Project: South Petherton Tennis Club New Clubhouse 

Total project cost: £108,565 

Amount requested from SSDC: £12,500 

% amount requested 11.5% 

Application assessed by: Adrian Moore 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk


Community Grants Assessment Score 
 
The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet the minimum score 
of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants policies. 
 
 

Category Max Score available Officer assessment 
score 

   

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 1 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 2 

D Need for Project 10 7 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 12 

F Financial need 7 6 

Total 37 29 

 
 

Background 
 
South Petherton Tennis 
[...]
buildings regulations are required. 

 Incorporate disabled access and provide an access statement where relevant. 
 
 
 

Special conditions 
 
None 

Page 19



 

 Area North – Area Chapter 20/21 Outturn Report 

Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Members with an overview of the delivery of the Area Chapter for Area North. 
 
 

Public Interest 

The priorities for Area North have been used to influence the development of the Council Plan for 
2020/21. Some priorities identified clearly have an area focus and are better placed in an Area 
Chapter. The Area Chapter presents key projects and areas of work planned for the coming year by 
teams from across the whole organisation.  
 
This report provides members with an overview on the delivery of the 2020/2021 Area Chapter.  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That members note and comment on the report 

 
 
Background 
 
Area Chapters focus on the priorities of the Area Committee. These priorities were identified by 
Members with support from officers, drawing on service plans and data led information at virtual 
workshops.  
 
Each action or project identified in the plan is allocated a lead officer who collaborates with other 
officers across the council and/or the local community to deliver the project. The overall approach to 
delivery is based on the principle that we will enable others to deliver where we can, partner where it 
makes sense and deliver when necessary. 
 
Specialists from across the council meet as Communities of Practice to guide and support delivery of 
the Council Plan. Each Community of Practice has a role in monitoring the progress of projects, 
including the Area Chapters, providing specialist advice and helping to overcome barriers to delivery. 
 

Delivery of the Area Chapter 20-21 
 
This year has been an extraordinary yea
[...]
sked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals received, 
decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
That members comment upon and note the report. 
 

 

Appeals Lodged 
 
None 
 
 

Appeals Dismissed 
 
None. 
 
 

Appeals Allowed  
 
None 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 11



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee 

 
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Officer: Barry James, Interim Planning Lead 
Contact Details: barry.james@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area North 
Committee at this meeting. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 2.00pm 

The meeting will be viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 

Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting regarding a planning application need 
to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 25 May 2021. 
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

13 ISLEMOOR 20/03631/S73A 
Application to vary 
some conditions of 
previous approvals. 

Glendale, Butchers Hill, 
Fivehead. 

Mr N Pringle 

14 

CURRY 
RIVEL, 

HUISH & 
LANGPORT 

20/02566/ADV 

Display of 2 No. 
Externally illuminated 
fascia signs and 8 
No. non-illuminated 
signs. 

One Stop Community 
Stores Ltd,  
7 – 8 Parrett Close, 
Langport. 

Mr D 
Scruton 
(One Stop) 

 

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at the beginning of 
the main agenda document. 

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning Officer will give 
further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a result 
of consultations since the
[...]
, 

and for the ongoing conservation and protection of species of biodiversity importance in 
accordance with NPPF and policies EQ2, EQ4 and EQ5 of the South Somerset Local Plan, and 
to ensure compliance with the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and The Habitats Regulations 
2017 

 
Informatives: 
 
01. Please be advised that approval of this application by South Somerset District Council will attract 

a liability payment under the Community Infrastructure Levy.  CIL is a mandatory financial charge 
on development and you will be notified of the amount of CIL being charged on this development 
in a CIL Liability Notice. 

 
You are required to complete and return Form 1 Assumption of Liability as soon as possible and to avoid 
additional financial penalties it is important that you notify us of the date you plan to commence 
development before any work takes place.  Please complete and return Form 6 Commencement Notice. 
 
You are advised to visit our website for further details https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/cil or email 
cil@southsomerset.gov.uk. 
 
 
02. Having regard to the powers of the Highway Authority under the Highways Act 1980 the applicant 
is advised that the creation of the new access will require a Section 184 Permit. This must be obtained 
from the Highway Service Manager for the South Somerset Area at The Highways Depot, Mead Avenue, 
Houndstone Business Park, Yeovil BA22 8RT, Tel No 0845 345 9155. Application for such a permit 
should be made at least four weeks before access works are intended to commence. 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



   

Officer Report On Planning Application: 20/02566/ADV 
 

Proposal :   Display of 2 No. externally illuminated Fascia signs and 8 No. non-
illuminated signs. 

Site Address: One Stop Community Stores Ltd, 7 - 8 Parrett Close, Langport. 

Parish: Langport   
CURRY RIVEL, HUISH & 
LANGPORT Ward (SSDC 
Members) 

Cllr T Osborne  
Cllr C Paul 

Recommending Case 
Officer: 

Colin Begeman (Principal Specialist)  
 

Target date : 5th November 2020   

Applicant : Darren Scruton - One Stop 

Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

Mr Greg McIntyre ,Insignia Signs, 
Unit D, Confederation Park,  
Low Fields Way, Leeds LS12 6HQ 

Application Type : Other Advertisement 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 

The application has been referred to Committee by the Area Chair with the agreement of the Vice Chair 
to allow discussions of the planning issues on the basis that Paragraphs 193-202 of the NPPF details 
the need to consider the impacts of the significance on an asset such as a Conservation Area.  Chapter 
7 is all about requiring good design. This application goes against Policy EQ3 of the Local Plan in that 
it does not safeguard where appropriate, nor does it enhance and it does effect the character and local 
distinctiveness of the conservation area.  It does not make a positive contribution with high standards of 
design which reflect and complement through the use of materials and techniques to the conservation 
area. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 14



   

 
 
7-8 Parrett Close is one of a reconstituted stone built two storey parade of shops that operates as a 
convenience store.  The unit has an overhang of roof so the shop front is set back under a covered 
pedestrian area. 
 
The application originally sought advertisement consent for the display of 2 No. externally illuminated 
fascia signs and 8 No. non-illuminated signs. Through negotiations the external illuminations has now 
been removed and does not form part of the application. 
 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
Various advertisements over the years. 
 
 
POLICY 
 
The Secretary of State's powers to make regulations for the control of outdoor advertisements are in 
sections 200, 221,223 and 224 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The current regulations are 
the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. Under 
regulation 3, advertisements are subject to c
[...]
o South Petherton Tennis Club (Executive Decision)
	9 Area North - Area Chapter 20/21 Outturn Report
	Area North Chapters  -20-21

	10 Area North Forward Plan
	11 Planning Appeals (for information)
	12 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee
	13 Planning Application 20/03631/S73A - Glendale, Butchers Hill, Fivehead.- PLEASE NOTE THIS APPLICATION HAS NOW BEEN DEFERRED TO A FUTURE MEETING DATE
	14 Planning Application 20/02566/ADV - One Stop Community Stores Ltd, 7 - 8 Parrett Close, Langport.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

North 1  26.05.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a virtual meeting of Area North (Informal) held by video-conference on 
Wednesday 26 May 2021. 
 

(2.00 pm - 2.50 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Adam Dance (Chairman) 
 
Neil Bloomfield 
Louise Clarke 
Tim Kerley 
Tiffany Osborne 

Clare Paul 
Crispin Raikes 
Mike Stanton 
Gerard Tucker 
 

 

Others:: 
 
Linda Vijeh 
 
Officers: 
 
Adrian Moore Locality Officer 
Debbie Haines Locality Team Leader 
Colin Begeman Principal Planner (Development Management) 
Angela Cox Specialist (Democratic Services) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Malcom Cavill and Mike Hewitson. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Whilst not an interest, the Chairman noted for transparency that he is also Chairman of 
South Petherton Parish Council who had also agreed a grant to South Petherton Tennis 
Club (item 8 on the agenda). 
 

 

3. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Members noted the next meeting of Area North Committee was scheduled for 
Wednesday 23 June at 2.00pm, with the meeting arrangements to be confirmed. 
 

 

4. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting. 
 



 

 
 

North 2  26.05.21 

 

5. Chairman's Announcments (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that in order to enable members to continue 
holding remote, virtual meetings, Full Council had agreed in April to amend part of the 
Council’s Constitution to allow its remote meetings to function as consultative meetings 
and delegate decisions to the Chief Executive (or the relevant Director in the Chief 
Executive’s absence) in consultation with those meetings.  
 
This delegated authority would expire on 31 July 2021 unless continued by a future 
decision of Full Council. 
 

 

6. Reports From Members (Agenda Item 6) 
 
There were no reports from members. 
 

 

7. Community Grant to Langport Transport Group (Executive Decision) 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Locality Officer introduced the report which asked members to consider the 
awarding of a grant of £6,000 to Langport Transport Group towards a feasibility study, 
strategic outline business case and consultations for a new railway station for 
Langport/Somerton. He advised that Phil Edge from the Langport Transport Group was 
present to answer any questions from members. 
 
Ward member, Councillor Clare Paul, noted many people were getting behind the study, 
and she hoped members would be supportive. 
 
During a short discussion the Locality officer and Mr Edge responded to points of detail, 
and some of their comments included: 

 A brief overview of the project and the funding requirements. 

 Hoping to start the study in June 2021. 

 Some discussions had taken place with parishes in the Mendip area but it was 
not believed any of those parishes had supported the study with funding. 

 Mendip District Council had expressed their support for the study. 

 A number of organisations had been approached for support but in different 
ways. 

 Multiple parishes in the South Somerset area were supporting the study with 
funding. 

 
Members expressed their support for the study/project and it was proposed to 
recommend the grant for approval, and on being put to the vote was carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That members of Area North Committee recommend to the Chief 

Executive that a grant of £6,000 be awarded to Langport Transport Group 
towards a Feasibility Study, Strategic Outline Business Case and 
Consultations for a new railway station for Langport/Somerton, the grant to 
be allocated from the Area North capital programme and subject to SSDC 
standard conditions for community grants (appendix A in the agenda 
report). 
 



 

 
 

North 3  26.05.21 

 

Reason: To consider the awarding of a grant towards a feasibility study, strategic 
outline business case and consultations for a new railway station for 
Langport/Somerton. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

 

8. Community Grant to South Petherton Tennis Club (Executive Decision) 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
Due to technical issues the Locality Officer was absent for the start of this item. Gary 
Maynard, representative for South Petherton Tennis Club, introduced the report which 
asked members to consider the awarding of a grant of £12,500 to South Petherton 
Tennis Club towards a clubhouse. He provided a brief overview of the project and noted 
that the club currently had no toilet facilities and members used those at the Bowls Club 
a short distance away. 
 
The Locality Officer drew members attention to the fact that works had already 
commenced as detailed in the agenda report. It was unusual for the Council to consider 
grant funding in such circumstances, however in this instance it had been unavoidable. 
 
Ward member, Councillor Crispin Raikes, noted the club had been working on the project 
for several years, The club was very successful and the clubhouse would add to the 
existing facilities available at the recreation ground. He was very supportive of the 
project. 
 
During a brief discussion members expressed their support for the project. Mr Maynard 
responded to a query raised, and explained that a 6% contingency provision had been 
factored in across all elements of the project costs. 
 
At the conclusion of debate it was proposed to recommend the grant for approval, and on 
being put to the vote was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That members of Area North Committee recommend to the Chief 

Executive that a grant of £12,500 be awarded to South Petherton Tennis 
Club, to be allocated from the Area North capital programme and subject 
to SSDC standard conditions for community grants (appendix A in the 
agenda report). 
 

Reason: To consider the awarding of a grant towards a new clubhouse – South 
Petherton Tennis Club. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

 

9. Area North - Area Chapter 20/21 Outturn Report (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Locality Team Leader introduced the report which provided members with an 
overview of the delivery of the Area Chapter for Area North, and noted it had been a 
difficult and challenging year due to the pandemic.  
 
There were no comments and members were content to note the report. 
 



 

 
 

North 4  26.05.21 

 

RESOLVED: That Area North Committee noted the Area Chapter 20/21 Outturn Report. 
 

 

10. Area North Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
There was no discussion and members were content to note the Forward Plan. 
 

 

11. Planning Appeals (for information) (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members noted the report that detailed the planning appeals which had been lodged, 
dismissed or allowed. 
 

 

12. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Considered by Committee (Agenda 
Item 12) 
 
Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined at the meeting. 
 

 

13. Planning Application 20/03631/S73A - Glendale, Butchers Hill, Fivehead. 
(Agenda Item 13) 
 
Members noted this application had been deferred to the next meeting. 
 

 

14. Planning Application 20/02566/ADV - One Stop Community Stores Ltd, 7 - 8 
Parrett Close, Langport. (Agenda Item 14) 
 
Proposal: Display of 2 No. externally illuminated Fascia signs and 8 No. non-
illuminated signs. 
 
The Principal Planner presented the application as detailed in the agenda report and 
highlighted in more detail the advertising that was proposed. He explained the material 
considerations and noted that public safety was not considered to be an issue with this 
application. The proposal was not considered to be visually harmful as there were limited 
views from nearby buildings of architectural interest. 
 
(There were no public speakers for this application). 
 
Ward member, Councillor Clare Paul, commented she wanted to encourage businesses 
and the economy, however she had concerns about the application. She read out her 
response regarding the application which she had submitted previously during the 
process. She expressed concerns about the impact as it is a historical area, and whether 
this proposal would set a precedent. The current proposal would affect the character and 
distinctiveness of the conservation area, and she felt the advertising could be done more 
in character of the local area. It was noted that a member of the town council had wanted 
to address members with their concerns but unfortunately they had been unable to make 
the meeting.  
 
Ward member, Councillor Tiffany Osborne, echoed the comments made by her 
colleague. 



 

 
 

North 5  26.05.21 

 

 
During a short discussion members indicated their concerns about the proposal and 
some of the comments included: 

 Agree with ward member concerns. Proposal could be very bright. 

 Proposed signs look dreadful, and feel they are unnecessary. 

 Acknowledge it’s set back from the main street but it may appear to be a bit too 
bright. 

 Why is the advertising needed – it’s a modern parade in a historical town. 

 Feel if approved it will set a precedent for other premises in the parade. 

 This proposal is the wrong approach for small towns and villages. 
 
At the conclusion of debate it was proposed to recommend refusal of the application, 
contrary to the officer recommendation, on the grounds of: 

 it is against policy EQ3 

 it doesn’t safeguard or enhance the area 

 it will affect the character and local distinctiveness of the conservation area. 

 It doesn’t make a positive contribution with high standards. 
 
On hearing the comments made, the Principal Planner suggested the wording for the 
refusal, and this was agreed by members. 
 
On being put to the vote the proposal to recommend refusal of the application was 
carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: That members of Area North Committee recommend to the Chief 

Executive that planning application 20/02566/ADV be REFUSED 
consent, contrary to the officer recommendation, for the following reason: 
 
01. The proposed advertisements would be harmful to the visual 

amenities of the immediate area and the wider Conservation Area, 
contrary to Policy EQ3 of the adopted Local Plan and Paragraph 132 
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous in favour of refusal) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


